limits in relation to VaR and market risk exposures,

	 independent duration and gap analysis; and

	 independent hedging review and recommendations.

There have been no changes to the Society’s market risk policies from the prior year.

The Society’s market risk exposure is considered to be consistent with what are normal acceptable industry levels
for an entity without a trading book and hence it is considered that the market risk is low.

Police & Nurses Annual Report 61

Notes to the Financial Statements

30 JUNE 2009

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the impact on the Group and Society of a 100bp change in interest rates. It is
assumed that the change is parallel across the yield curve.

		  CONSOLIDATED	 POLICE & NURSES
			CREDI   T SOCIETY LTD

	 +100bp	 -100bp	 +100bp	 -100bp

Market Risk	C arrying 	I ncome 	O ther	I ncome	O ther	C arrying	I ncome	O ther	I ncome	O ther
	A mount	S tatement	 Movements	S tatement	 Movements	A mount	S tatement	Movements	S tatement	 Movements
			   in Equity		  in Equity			   in Equity		  in Equity

2009	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents	 18,416	 39	 -	 (39)	 -	 18,514	 39	 -	 (39)	 -

Due from banks	 221,838	 2,218	 -	 (2,218)	 -	 221,838	 2,218	 -	 (2,218)	 -

Loans (i)	 2,123,508	 18,233	 -	 (18,233)	 -	 2,123,508	 18,233	 -	 (18,233)	 -

Derivatives	 (11,590)	 -	 2,667	 -	 (2,667)	 (11,590)	 -	 2,667	 -	 (2,667)

Members’ deposits (ii)	 (1,563,750)	 (5,181)	 -	 5,181	 -	(1,563,943)	 (5,181)	 -	 5,181	 -

Borrowings	 (625,684)	 (6,334)	 -	 6,334	 -	 (613,627)	 (6,334)	 -	 6,334	 -

Total Increase/(Decrease)	 162,738	 8,975	 2,667	 (8,975)	 (2,667)	 174,700	 8,975	 2,667	 (8,975)	 (2,667)

2008

Cash and cash equivalents	 14,919	 12	 -	 (12)	 -	 14,177	 12	 -	 (12)	 -

Due from banks	 169,777	 1,750	 -	 (1,750)	 -	 169,777	 1,750	 -	 (1,750)	 -

Loans (i)	 2,047,176	 16,894	 -	 (16,894)	 -	 2,047,176	 16,894	 -	 (16,894)	 -

Derivatives	 7,433	 -	 6,080	 -	 (6,080)	 7,433	 -	 6,080	 -	 (6,080)

Overdrafts	 (52)	 (1)	 -	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Members’ deposits (ii)	 (1,201,670)	 (4,383)	 -	 4,383	 -	 (1,201,893)	 (4,383)	 -	 4,383	 -

Borrowings	 (846,925)	 (8,632)	 -	 8,632	 -	 (838,463)	 (8,632)	 -	 8,632	 -

Total Increase/(Decrease)	 190,658	 5,640	 6,080	 (5,640)	 (6,080)	 198,207	 5,641	 6,080	 (5,641)	 (6,080)

(i)	  �1% shift applied to the value of variable loans held at year end calculated on $1,823,267,326
(2008: $1,689,397,648).  The remaining balance represents fixed rate loans for 2009/2010,
which are not subject to interest rate movements for the period.

(ii)	� 1% shift applied to the value of variable deposits held at year end calculated on $518,093,775
(2008: $438,260,268).  The remaining balance represents fixed rate deposits for 2009/2010,
which are not subject to interest rate movements for the period.

62 Police & Nurses Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements

30 JUNE 2009

33.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)		CO  NSOLIDATED	 POLICE & NURSES
				CREDI   T SOCIETY LTD

			   2009	 2008	 2009	 2008
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Fair Value of Derivatives

Fair value estimation - interest rate swaps (asset)		  -	 7,433	 -	 7,433

Fair value estimation - interest rate swaps (liability)		  11,590	 -	 11,590	 -

(b) Liquidity Risk Management - Objectives and Policies

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Society is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial
liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn.  The consequence may be the failure
to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

The Society manages limits and controls its liquidity risk through its Assets and Liabilities Committee reporting
via the Chief Executive Officer to the Board.  The Society structures the levels of liquidity risk it accepts by
placing minimum limits on the amount of liquidity held.  Such risks are governed by policies and monitored on an